# ENROLLMENT(S)

kwiktag \* 103 248 806

(5)

## COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

### NOTICE

### D.C. LAW 9-206

"Bureau of Traffic Adjudication Hearing Examiner Amendment Act of 1992".

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, P. L. 93-198, "the Act", the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 9-539 on first and second readings, November 4, 1992, and December 1, 1992, respectively. Following the signature of the Mayor on December 18, 1992, this legislation was assigned Act No. 9-335, published in the January 1, 1993, edition of the D.C. Register, (Vol. 40 page 12) and transmitted to Congress on January 13, 1993 for a 30-day review, in accordance with Section 602(c)(1) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 30-day Congressional Review Period has expired, and therefore, cites this enactment as D.C. Law 9-206, effective March 17, 1993.

Charman of the Council

Dates Counted During the 30-day Congressional Review Period:

January 20,21,22,25,26,27

February 2,3,4,16,17,18,19,22,23,24,25,26

March 1,2,3,4,5,8,9,10,11,12,15,16

Codification

AN ACT

District of Columbia Code

(1993 Supplement)

D.C. ACT 9-335

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

# **DECEMBER 18, 1992**

To amend the District of Columbia Traffic Adjudication Act of 1978 to delete term limitations on the appointment of hearing examiners employed at the Bureau of Traffic Adjudication.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Bureau of Traffic Adjudication Hearing Examiner Amendment Act of 1992".

Sec. 2. Section 104(a) of the District of Columbia Traffic Adjudication Act of 1978, effective September 12, 1978 (D.C. Law 2-104; D.C. Code § 40-604(a)), is amended to read as follows:

Section 40-604

- "(a) The Director shall appoint and prescribe the duties of a Chief Hearing Examiner and other hearing examiners as are necessary to implement the provisions of this act. The Chief Hearing Examiner and each hearing examiner appointed pursuant to this section shall serve as career service employees in accordance with section 801 of the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-139; D.C. Code § 1-608.1).".
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect after a 30-day period of Congressional review following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of the District of Columbia to override the veto) as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code § 1-233(c)(1)), and publication in either the District of Columbia Register, the District

of Columbia Statutes-at-Large, or the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations.

Chairman

Council of the District of Columbia

Mayor

District of Columbia

APPROVED: December 18, 1992



# COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Council Period Nine

RECORD OF OFFICIAL COUNCIL VOTE

DOCKET NO: BIII 9-5.												539	-	-	
_	☐ Item on Consent Calendar														
<b>\</b> \\$	Z ACTION	1 & D/	ATE:	-		Adopted First Reading, 11-4-92									
₹ VOICE VOTE:						Approved								_	
Recorded vote on request															
Absent:					Lightfoot										
	ROLL C	ALL \	OTE:	— RI	ESUL <sup>-</sup>	Γ					(			1	
COUNCIL M	IEMBER	AYE	NAY	NV	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
CHMN. W		7112	1471	14. 4.	7.0.	JARVIS	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	1461	14.4.	7.5.	ROLARK	///-	1001	10.0.	~
BRAZIL	100011			<b> </b>	<b>-</b>	LIGHTFOOT					SMITH, JR.				_
CRAWFOR	D					MASON					THOMAS, SR.				
CROPP						NATHANSON									
EVANS				<u> </u>		RAY									
	X — Indicates Vote A.B. — Absent N.V. — Present, not voting														
. (		,	1.		7	CERTIFICATION RECC	RD			\ .					
( )	Musl	Ĺ	/(	M	•			(	1	Do	erher 3,1	993			
Secretary to the Council Date															
Item on Consent Calendar															
	ACTION					Adopted Fin	al F	Read	ing	, 1:	2-1-92				
						Approved								•	
X VOICE VOTE: Approved  Recorded vote on request															
Cropp Tarvia and Themas															
Absent: Cropp, Jarvis and Thomas															
	ROLL CA	LL VO	TE:	RESU	LT						(			_ )	
COUNCIL M	EMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
CHMN. W	ILSON					JARVIS					ROLARK				
BRAZIL						LIGHTFOOT					SMITH, JR.				
CRAWFORI	)					MASON					THOMAS, SR.				
CROPP						NATHANSON									
EVANS	1			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	RAY	<u> </u>	L	<u> </u>			<u> </u>		<u> </u>	
		<u> </u>	– Indic	ates V		A.B. — Absent	NV -	Prese	ent, not	voting					
	7 ,		,			CERTIFICATION RECO	ORD								
()	بادرالأ	•	- /1	me)					′ 1	0	center 3,19	an	ı		
	mja	Secr			ouncil				6		Date	210	_		•
_	h = -/- 0		_	o the C	our cu						Daic				
L	Item/on C	onseni	Calen	dar											
	ACTION 8	B DATI	E:												
. п	VOICE V	)TF	*												
	ecorded vo													_	
			•												
												<del></del>		—	
	ROLL CA	LL VO	TE: —	RESU	LT						(			_ )	
COUNCIL M	EMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
CHMN. WI	LSON					JARVIS					ROLARK	1	1	1	
BRAZIL						LIGHTFOOT				<del> </del>	SMITH, JR.	<del></del>	ļ	$\downarrow$	ļ
CRAWFORD	)					MASON		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<del> </del>	THOMAS, SR.		ļ	$\downarrow$	<b>_</b>
CROPP				<u> </u>		NATHANSON	1		-	<del>                  _       _  </del>	<del></del>		+	+	<b>_</b>
EVANS	1		<u> </u>			RAY	1	Ļ	<u> </u>	<u> </u>					
<del>,</del>		X -	– Indic	ates V	ote	A.B. — Absent		- Pres	ent, no	t voting	<u> </u>				
						CERTIFICATION RECO	ノĦレ								

Secretary to the Council

Date